
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 21ST DECEMBER 2020 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Planning 
Committee held on 9th November and 30th November 2020 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 20/00780/FUL - Proposed change of use for two units to B1 and two units to 
B8 - The Yard At Dusthouse Lane, Finch End Farm, Upper Gambolds Lane, 
Stoke Pound, Bromsgrove, B60 3HF - Mr. D. Harper (Pages 21 - 34) 
 

6. 20/01041/FUL - Development of 1 dwelling house (part-retrospective) 
resubmission of 19/01002/FUL, Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, Birmingham, 
Worcestershire, B48 7NR - Mr. B. Footes (Pages 35 - 54) 



- 2 - 

 
7. 20/01063/FUL - Demolition of existing building and erection of 6 terraced 

houses, 182 Alcester Road, Hollywood, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B47 
5HQ - Mr. Powell (Pages 55 - 80) 
 

8. 20/01306/FUL - Demolition of single storey attached outbuilding. New two 
storey side extension and internal alterations to create additional living space 
and bedroom - 2 Humphrey Avenue, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3JB - 
Mr. C. Slade, BDHT (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the me
[...]
 
Thursday 17th December 2020. 
 

3) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the 
responses received from consultees and third parties, an 
appraisal of the main planning issues, the case officer’s 
presentation and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and 
documentation for each application, including consultee 
responses and third party representations, are available to view in 
full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s website 
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee 
can only take into account planning issues, namely policies 
contained in the Bromsgrove District Plan (the Development Plan) 
and other material considerations, which include Government 
Guidance and other relevant policies published since the adoption 
of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the committee might have to move into closed session to consider 
exempt or confidential information.  For agenda items that are 
exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live 
stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be 
recorded. 



Planning Committee 
9th November 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 9TH NOVEMBER 2020, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
S. G. Hession, C.A. Hotham ( substituting for Councillor S.J. Baxter), 
J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and M. A. Sherrey (substituting for Councillor 
R. J. Deeming)  
 

  

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Jones, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Mrs. P. Ross and J Gresham 
 
 
 

47/20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. J. Deeming with 
Councillor M. S. Sherrey in attendance as the substitute member and 
Councillor S. J. Baxter, with Councillor C. Hotham in attendance as the 
substitute member.  
 

48/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. Hotham declared an interest in Agenda Items 5, (Minute 
No. 51/20) and 6, (Minute No. 52.20) as follows: 
 
Agenda Item 5 - An other disclosable interest in that he was acquainted 
with one of the GP’s at Hillcrest GP surgery. 
 
Agenda Item 6 – that he would be speaking on this item as Ward 
Councillor under the Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the 
conclusion of public speaking, Councillor Hotham took no part in the 
Committee’s consideration nor voting on the matter. 
 

49/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 22nd 
September and 5th October 2020, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held 
on 22nd September and 5th October 2020, be approved as correct 
records.  
 

50/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
9th November 2020 

2 
 

 
The Vice-Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been 
circulated to all Planning Committee Members and he asked if all 
Members had received and read the Committee Update report. 
 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey stated that she had been unable to access the 
Committee Update report therefore, it was agreed by Members that 
officers would cover the contents of the Committee Update report during 
their presentations. 
 

51/20   19/01356/FUL - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
63 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE - BARN HOUSE FARM, FOXLYDIATE LANE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B97 5PB - REDROW HOMES LTD 
 
Officers reported that further comments had been received from Bentley 
Pauncefoot Parish Council and officers responses to those comments, 
as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph A1 on page 17 of the main agenda report. 
 
Officers explained that this was a matter being presented at appeal and 
therefore Members were being asked to reach a resolution on what their 
decision would have been, had they been in a position to consider the 
application under normal circumstances.  The decision will ultimately be 
taken by the Planning Inspectorate, but in order for officers to prepare a 
statement of case in respect of this appeal it was necessary, because of 
the nature of this application being a major one, to firstly seek a 
resolution from Members as to what their decision would have been. 
 
Members needed to be mindful that they would not be making a decision 
as such, they would be giving officers a mandate for approval or refusal 
of the application to be included in the statement of case to be submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
The Chairman commented that Planning Committee Members had 
previously been asked to do this, so this was not unusual.  
 
Officers continued and informed the Committee that the proposed 
development was on the edge of Webheath and the north side of 
Foxlydiate Lane. The site was wholly in the district of Bromsgrove but at 
the boundary with Redditch Borough Council; who were a consultee on 
this application. The site was located within the larger Foxlydiate 
development site. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
9th November 2020 

3 
 

The application provided an appropriate portion of affordable housing 
included an allowance for vacant building credit as detailed in paragraph 
63 of the main agenda report. 
 
The properties had been designed to have a distinct 1930s architectural 
style inspired by the Arts and Crafts movement and would incorporate 
timber and tile with a mix of brick and render and eaves detailing.  
 
As noted in the main agenda report there would be walking and cycling 
routes which would connect from this site to the large Foxlydiate site; 
enabling residents of this smaller site access to the facilities on the 
larger Foxlydiate development, without having to walk onto Foxlydiate 
Lane.   
 
Barn House Farm comprised a collection of historic barns converted to 
residential use, with more modern barns to the north.  The proposal 
entailed the demolition of all existing buildings on the application site.  
The buildings were non-designated assets and officers considered that 
the scale of the harm arising from their loss would not outweigh the 
benefit of redevelopment of the site for housing.  
 
As agreed with the Chairman, officers briefly summarised the additional 
representations received from Bentley Pauncefoot Parish Council and 
representations received from local residents; since the application was 
withdrawn from the agenda of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
Monday 5th October 2020, and officers responses, as detailed in the 
published Update Report.  
 
The meeting stood adjourned from 18:26 p.m. to 18:54 p.m. due to 
external technical issues impacting on the Live Streaming of the 
meeting.    
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. S. Hawley, the Applicant’s Agent 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor R. Cheape on behalf of Bentley 
Pauncefoot Parish Council, also addressed the Committee in objection 
to the application. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
Following an extensive debate, officers responded to a number of 
questions from Members and in doing so clarified that:  
 

 The application site was located within Bromsgrove District and 
was intended to serve the development needs of Redditch 
Borough Council.  With regards to 
[...]
er 2020 

16 
 

 
The proposal was to be sited in the same position as the building it had 
replaced and within the cluster of existing buildings on site and was 
therefore an appropriate siting for this development. 
 
There was another agricultural building onsite which was currently being 
used by the pigs onsite.  The applicants currently used a cubical per pig 
to give them a good amount of space, for the reasons as detailed in the 
report. 
 
The structure had been replaced with a steel frame and metal clad roof.  
The independent agricultural consultee had not objected to the use of 
these materials and had also stated that the building currently being 
used by the pigs was not suitable for lambs. 
   
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Smith, speaking on behalf of Mr. 
& Mrs. Sambhi addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  
Mr. A. Murphy, the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee; and 
Councillor C. Hotham, Ward Member also addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the application, which officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that Members 
had to be mindful of the reasonableness of any additional conditions 
imposed.  The independent agricultural consultee had not raised any 
objections to the scheme. 
 
Officers further clarified that Condition 2, as detailed on page 121 of the 
main agenda report; that “If the use of the buildings for the purposes of 
agricultural within the unit permanently ceases within 10 years from the 
date of this consent, then unless the local planning authority had 
otherwise agreed in writing, the building must be removed from the 
land”. A change of use application would have to be submitted to the 
local planning authority should the building be used as a dwelling.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 120 and 121 of the main agenda report. 
 

  
The meeting closed at 8.54 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 30TH NOVEMBER 2020 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
S. G. Hession, J. E. King, P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

  
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Edden, Miss. E. Farmer, Mrs S. Sellers, 
Mr. P. Lester, Ms. K. Somers and Ms. C. Flanagan 
 

 
 
 

1/15  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. J. Baxter. 
 

1/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

1/15  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE MEETING 
(TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING)  
 
It was noted that there was no Update Report and Members confirmed that 
they had received the supplementary papers pack issued on 27th November. 
 

1/15  19/00713/FUL - EXTEND EXISTING DROPPED KERB BY 3M ALONG THE 
FRONT OF PROPERTY IN ORDER TO ALLOW WIDER DRIVEWAY 
ACCESS - 385 STOURBRIDGE ROAD, CATSHILL, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 9LG - MR. A. DANE  
 
Officers presented the application which had last been considered by Planning 
Committee on 5th August 2019 and deferred on that occasion due to highway 
safety concerns.  In particular County Highways had not been satisfied that 
the proposed configuration allowed sufficient space for vehicles to turn and 
breached requirements for vehicles to be able to enter and exit in a forward 
gear. 
 
Members were advised that the application had been revised since it’s 
previous submission and that County Highways were no longer objecting.  As 
such, the application was recommended for approval. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
30th November 2020 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that 
 
Planning Permission be granted subjec
[...]
archy 
BDP16 Sustainable Transport 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
 
Others 
Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
ALVNP Alvechurch Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
19/01002/FUL 
 
 

Proposed detached dwelling to replace 
redundant workshop. 

 Granted 04.11.2019 
 
 

 B/2003/1304 Erection of a detached private dwelling 
house - Renewal of B/1998/0686 

 Granted 14.11.2003 
 

  
B/1998/0686 Erection of a detached private dwelling 

house. (As amended by plans 14.12.98) 
 Granted 11.01.1999 

 
B/16512/1988 Erection of detached dwelling house (as 

amended by plans received 2.8.88) 
 Granted 15.08.1988 

 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
This application follows a previously approved planning application at the site for a 
detached three bedroom dwelling with a single storey attached garage. The previous 
planning permission, ref: 19/01002/FUL, was granted in November 2019 and therefore 
remains extant. The extant permission is therefore considered a “fall-back” position, and 
the merits of the current application are considered in the context of this. 
 
The material differences between the current proposal and the previously approved 
scheme are as follows: 
 

 An increase of 0.55 metres to the ridge height of the main roof 

 An increase of 2.3 metres to the height of the roof of the former single storey 
garage, in order to create a first floor bedroom above.  

 Addition of two dormers on the rear of the main roof 

 Addition of one dormer on the front of the former garage roof 

 Alterations to the fenestration of the dwelling, including the replacement of front 
garage door with window in order to change the approved garage to an open plan 
kitchen 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



 
Notwithstanding the above, the overall footprint of the dwelling in terms of its width and 
depth remains as approved, and the siting of the dwelling also remains as approved. The 
dev
[...]
ation of a bedroom within the roof 
space. Whilst this distance is slightly short of 12.5 metres, it is noted that the standard 
contained within the SPD relates to two storey development, whereas the side elevation 
in question is 5.9 metres tall and is positioned at a lower land level relative to its 
neighbouring property, 21 Dellow Grove. In addition to this, the majority of the massing of 
this side elevation is obscured by the existing large double garage at number 21 Dellow 
Grove. The flank wall does not directly oppose any other main windowed elevations.  
 
In order to protect privacy, the Council’s SPD also provides suitable separation distances 
between opposing elevations with main windows, which is 21 metres for two storey 
dwellings. At its closest point the rear elevation of the new dwelling would be 22 metres 
from the front of 19 Dellow Grove. Although there would be a closer relationship to the 
rear of number 20 Dellow Grove, these windows are approximately at right angles to the 
rear windows of the new dwelling and therefore this does not allow a direct view between 
the windows. The design of the new dwelling has been amended during the application 
process to move the dormer from the rear of the of the previously approved garage to the 
front of the building in order prevent overlooking of the garden area of number 20 Dellow 
Grove.  
 
With regards to the addition of the two rear dormers on the main roof of the new dwelling 
it should also be noted that, subject to meeting certain size criteria, these could have 
been constructed under permitted development, following the completion of the approved 
development. Notwithstanding this, given the distances to the neighbours behind the site, 
it is not considered that there would be any harmful impact to privacy.  
 
Whilst there has been no harm identified to the amenity of surrounding neighbours, it is 
considered reasonable and necessary to recommend a condition for the removal of 
permitted 
[...]
r the ability to 

retrofit  
- Development does not achieve good practice on overheating of dwellings 
- No reference to well in garden  
- No details of proposed street lighting  

 
Further objections received following consultation on amended plans outlining same 
issues as above.  
 
Cllr Baxter 
Due to the level of local concern over this development I would like to call it in if you are 
minded to approve it. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP2 Settlement Hierarchy 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP20 Managing the Historic Environment 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
 
Others 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD 
 
Relevant Planning History   
No relevant planning history.  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
 
Introduction  
 
The application site consists of a single unoccupied dwelling within a spacious plot. The 
site currently benefits from an access off Alcester Road which is shared with Gorse 
Cottage to the rear and sits directly adjacent to a Public Right of Way. The proposed 
development is to demolish the existing dwelling and replace with 6 terrace properties. 
The proposed dwelling consists of 3 and 4 bedroom properties with accommodation in 
the roof space. The dwellings have been provided with parking and turning space at the 
front of the site.  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 

 

The application site is located within the residential area of Wythall. Therefore Policy is 
supportive of residential development so long as it respects the character and 
appearance of its surroundings and does not impinge on the residential amenities 
enjoyed by occupiers of existing nearby development. 
 
Character  
 
The application site sits to the north of a run of development which consist of mainly 
detached properties which face onto the street. There is some back land development 
along this run including the depot to the south and a couple of small
[...]
rey Avenue, Bromsgrove, B60 3JB

Demolition of single storey attached outbuilding. 
New two storey side extension and internal 

alterations to create additional living space and 
bedroom.

Recommendation: Approve

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8



Site  Location

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 8



Satellite View

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 8



Street view

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 8



Humphrey Avenue looking towards Lyttleton Avenue

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 8



Existing and proposed floor plans

P
age 90

A
genda Item

 8



Existing and proposed elevations

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 8



Proposed Site Plan  Drawing K982-022(C)

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 9th November and 30th November 2020
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting - 30/11/2020

	5 20/00780/FUL - Proposed change of use for two units to B1 and two units to B8 - The Yard At Dusthouse Lane, Finch End Farm, Upper Gambolds Lane, Stoke Pound, Bromsgrove, B60 3HF - Mr. D. Harper
	Officer Presentation 20.00780.FUL

	6 20/01041/FUL - Development of 1 dwelling house (part-retrospective) resubmission of 19/01002/FUL, Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7NR - Mr. B. Footes
	Officer Presentation - 20.01040.FUL

	7 20/01063/FUL - Demolition of existing building and erection of 6 terraced houses, 182 Alcester Road, Hollywood, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B47 5HQ - Mr. Powell
	Officer Presentation - 20.01063.FUL

	8 20/01306/FUL - Demolition of single storey attached outbuilding. New two storey side extension and internal alterations to create additional living space and bedroom - 2 Humphrey Avenue, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3JB - Mr. C. Slade, BDHT
	Officer Presentation 20.01306.FUL




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 21ST DECEMBER 2020, AT 6.09 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

  
 

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Mr A. Young, Miss. C Wood, Ms. K. Hanchett, Worcestershire 
Highways Authority, Mrs. P. Ross and Mrs S. Sellers 
 

 
 

60/20   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

61/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared in relation to Agenda Item 7 (Application 
20/01063/FUL – 182 Alcester Road, Hollywood, Birmingham, B47 5HQ, 
in that she was a Councillor for Wythall Parish Council, who had been 
consulted on the Application; and that she would be speaking on this 
item as Ward Councillor, under the Council’s public speaking rules.   
 
Councillor A. B. L. English, declared in relation to Agenda Item 6 
(Application 20/01041/FUL – Dellow Grove, Alvechurch, Birmingham, 
B48 7NR) in that she would be speaking on this item as Ward Councillor 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 

62/20   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 9th November 
and 30th November 2020, were received. 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter commented that she had submitted her apologies 
for the Planning Committee meeting held on 30th November 2020.  Upon 
checking, officers noted that Councillor S. J. Baxter’s apologies were 
recorded in the minutes.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held 
on 9th November and 30th November 2020, be approved as correct 
records.  



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

2 
 

 
63/20   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 

MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that a Committee Update had been circulated 
to all Planning Committee Members and he asked if all Members had 
received and read the Committee Update report. 
 
Councillor S. P. Douglas commented that she had been unable to 
access the Committee Update report.  The Chairman agreed to a short 
pause to enable Councillor Douglas to access the Committee Update 
Report, which would be covered by officers during the course of their 
presentations. 
 

64/20   20/00780/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE FOR TWO UNITS TO B1 
AND TWO UNITS TO B8 - THE YARD AT DUSTHOUSE LANE, FINCH 
END FARM, UPPER GAMBOLDS LANE, STOKE POUND, 
BROMSGROVE, B60 3HF - MR. D. HARPER 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor P.J. Whittaker, 
Ward Councillor.  
 
Officers reported that further comments had been received from Finstall 
Parish Council in objection to the Application and from a neighbouring 
resident, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which 
were provided to Members and published on the Council’s website prior 
to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the comments received from Worcestershire County Council, (WCC), 
Highways on page 21 of the main agenda report, with regards to the 
unsustainable location of the site.   
 
Officers further explained that in terms of BDP4, that whilst the site was 
within the Green Belt, the proposal was considered not inappropriate 
because it fell within the exceptions listed under paragraph 145 of the 
National Planning Framework 2019; namely that it involved the re-use of 
buildings, which were of permanent and substantial construction.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Kindon read out a statement on 
behalf of Mr. D. Bridge and also addressed the Committee on behalf of 
Bromsgrove Cricket, Hockey and Tennis Club, in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr. D. Harper, the Applicant also addressed Committee Members.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal.  
 



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

3 
 

Councillor P. J. Whittaker stated that, as noted in the report, he had 
requested that the Application be brought before Planning Committee 
Members for consideration. 
 
Following discussion and advice from the Council’s Legal Advisor, 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker continued to address the Committee in his 
capacity as the Ward Councillor, under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.   
 
During the extensive debate, officers clarified the relevant planning 
history and the revised proposal for four agricultural buildings to mixed 
B1 and B8 use.  The unit labelled Unit 3 formed part of the application, 
but the current user of this unit did not.  There had been some confusion 
over the usage of the unit and the occupier would be subject to a further 
investigation. 
 
Members highlighted that they had concerns with the reason for refusal 
as detailed on page 26 of the main agenda report.  Only a small number 
of people would be arriving at set hours on this tiny industrial unit which 
would enable a local farmer to stay in business.   
 
Members further commented that the Primrose Hospice was nearby and 
that the site was within an acceptable walking distance and on a 
designated cycle route on the National Cycle Network.   
 
There were lots of positives about the proposed development and the re-
use of existing buildings. 
 
Members were somewhat confused that WCC Highways had not raised 
any highway concerns, as the route had no public footpaths or lighting.  
However, people walked / cycled to access Bromsgrove Cricket, Hockey 
and Tennis Club.   
 
In response officers commented that people would, due to the location of 
the site, feel discouraged from walking along the lane and would 
therefore generally use a vehicle.  It was the perception of safety with 
regards to walking / cycling along the road.  
 
Members commented that the buildings were used as a chicken farm 
and that as an active chicken farm the site would have been accessed 
by HGV’s which had not caused a problem on the narrow lane, so what 
would be the difference with the site being used for light industrial use. 
 
Officers reiterated that WCC highways had not raised any highway 
concerns, they were unable to support the application due to its 
unsustainable location. 
 
Having considered the Application, which officers had recommended for 
refusal; Members were of the opinion that the site was sustainable.  
 



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

4 
 

Councillor J. E. King proposed an alternative recommendation that 
Planning Permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted in favour of the 
alternative recommendation as proposed by Councillor King. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted.  

 
a) that delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning 

Regeneration to determine the planning application, subject to 
negotiations with the applicant with regards to the following:- 

 

 landscaping, planting and ecology measures 

 cycle storage 

 EV charging points 

 hours of operation 

 no outside storage facilities 
 

65/20   20/01041/FUL - DEVELOPMENT OF 1 DWELLING HOUSE (PART-
RETROSPECTIVE) RESUBMISSION OF 19/01002/FUL, DELLOW 
GROVE, ALVECHURCH, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B48 7NR 
- MR. B. FOOTES 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor A. B. L. English, 
Ward Councillor.  
 
Officers reported that two additional slides had been added to the 
presentation, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Members and published on the Council’s 
website prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
application followed a previously approved planning application at the 
site for a detached three-bedroom dwelling with a single storey attached 
garage.  The previous planning permission was granted in November 
2019 and therefore remained extant.  The extant permission was 
therefore considered a “fall-back” position, and the merits of the current 
application were considered in the context of this. 
 
The material differences between the current proposal and the 
previously approved scheme were detailed on page 36 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
Officers also drew Members’ attention to the following presentation 
slides:- 

 Approved and Proposed Site Plans 

 Approved and Proposed Floor Plans 
  



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

5 
 

As the application site lay within the residential area of Alvechurch, 
having regard to Policy BDP2 of the Bromsgrove District Plan (BDP), the 
principle of residential development was acceptable.   
 
Officers further drew Members’ attention to the Council’s SPD with 
regards to minimum distance and suitable separation distances, as 
detailed on page 38 of the main agenda report.  
 
With regards to the addition of the two rear dormers on the main roof of 
the new dwelling it should also be noted that, subject to meeting certain 
size criteria, these could have been constructed under permitted 
development, following the completion of the approved development.  
 
The comments received from Worcestershire Regulatory Services in 
relation to contaminated land were detailed on page 39 of the main 
agenda report.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Hurst and Councillor M. Worral, 
Chairman, on behalf of Alvechurch Parish Council addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application; and Councillor A. B. L. 
English, Ward Councillor also addressed the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
It was noted that Councillor P. J. Whittaker had been involved in the 
demolition of the old workshop.   
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on pages 41 to 44 of the main agenda report.  
 

66/20   20/01063/FUL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION 
OF 6 TERRACED HOUSES, 182 ALCESTER ROAD, HOLLYWOOD, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 5HQ - MR. POWELL 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. J. Baxter, 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Officers presented the application and in doing so informed the 
Committee that the application site consisted of a single unoccupied 
dwelling within a spacious plot.  The site currently benefitted from an 
access off Alcester Road which was shared with Gorse Cottage to the 
rear and sat directly adjacent to a Public Right of Way.  The proposed 
development was to demolish the existing dwelling and replace with 6 
terraced properties.  The proposed dwellings consisted of 3- and 4-
bedroom properties with accommodation in the roof space. 
 
The application site was located within the residential area of Wythall.  
Therefore policy was supportive of residential development so long as it 
respected the character and appearance of its surroundings and did not 



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

6 
 

impinge on the residential amenities enjoyed by occupiers of existing 
nearby development. 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the Heritage Asset information as 
detailed on pages 58 and 59 of the main agenda report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Langley addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application.  The Democratic Services 
Officer read out a statement from Mr. M. Powell, the Applicant.  
Councillor S. J. Baxter, Ward Councillor also addressed the Committee.   
 
It was noted the Mrs. M. Fleming, who had registered to speak in 
objection to the application, lost connection during the course of the 
meeting.  However, having spoken with the Democratic Services Officer, 
Mrs. Fleming had confirmed that she was happy for the meeting to 
continue without her addressing the Committee.   
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  
 
In response to questions from Members, officers clarified that there 
would be 17 parking spaces at the proposed development; 3 per 4-
bedroom properties and 2 per 3-bedroom properties, as regarded 
acceptable by Worcestershire County Council’s car parking standards.  
 
At the suggestion of Worcestershire County Council, Highways officer, 
the planning case officer re-presented the site plan presentation slide 
which detailed the parking spaces for the proposed development. 
 
Officers further clarified that with regards to waste collection, that no 
objections or concerns had been raised by the Councils Waste 
Collection Manager. 
 
In response to a number of questions and concerns raised by some 
Members, with regards to the need for affordable housing; the 
Development Management Manager, highlighted that there was no 
requirement for affordable housing for this type of development.  Sites of 
10 homes or fewer were exempt from providing affordable housing 
through section 106 agreements.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
Conditions and Informatives as detailed on pages 62 to 67 of the main 
agenda report.  
 

67/20   20/01306/FUL - DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY ATTACHED 
OUTBUILDING. NEW TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND INTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS TO CREATE ADDITIONAL LIVING SPACE AND 
BEDROOM - 2 HUMPHREY AVENUE, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3JB - MR. C. SLADE, BDHT 
 



Planning Committee 
21st December 2020 

7 
 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  The application would be 
brought back to a further meeting of the Planning Committee.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.08 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


